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- Righte and privileges of a s
member of Illinois Community
Board

Mr. Fred L. Wellman
Executive Secretary
Illincis Community Cqllege Boarg
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Dear Myr. Weilp@an:

ter wherein you state:

[ Community College Board
has nted Public Act 78-822 (formerly
nn-lsza) to add a non-voting student menmber

elected by the recognized advisory committee

of students (known as the Organization of
- Community College Students of Illineois) to

the Illinois Community College Board (tormerly
known as the Illinois Junior College Boaxd).

A student has been sslected by CCCS as the
non-voting student member and was seated at
the last meeting of the Illinois Community
College Board on December 14, 1973.
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We understand that the non-voting student

member is not to be coneidered a member for the
purpose of determining a quorum at any meeting

of such Board nor has the right to vote. However,
we have several questions regarding the role and
regponsibilities of the non-voting student member
of the Illinois Community College Board as follows:

1.

2,

3.

4.

Does the Illinoie Community College Board
non-voting student member have the right
or privilege to attend any of all executive

sessions of the Illinois CQmmunity COllege

Board?

Does the ICCB non-voting student member
have the right or privilege to make or

~second motions?

Can the ICCB pay for the travel expences
for the ICCB non-voting student member to
the Illinois Community College Board
meetings and any other activities 6f the
Illinois Community College Board?

Does the ICCB non-voting student membex

have all other rights and privileges of
a regular voting member of the Illinois

“Community College Board except the right

of voting and for the purpose of deter-
mining a quorum at any meeting of the
Board?

8hould the non-voting ICCB student member
take the Oath of Office and £ill out the

Conflict of Interest Forms?®

In response to your first questicn, 1t iz my opinion

that the student member has the right to attend all executive

sessions of the Illinoiz Community College Board. The student
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member was added to the Illincis Community College Board ,
pursuant to “AN ACT to pravide for non-voting student
representation on various goveraning boards of public junior
colleges, colleges and universities in th@ State by amsgding cer-
tain Acts thereiﬁ“. Public Act 78-822, which amended sections
2-1 and 2-3 of the Public Community College Act. Ill. Rev.
Stat. 1973, ch. 122, para. 102-1 and 102-3,

The amendment increased the number of members of the
Board from nine tc ten under section 2-1 by adding a non-voting
student member seleated by the advisory cammitfae of students
of the Iilincis Commnity College Board, specified a term of
office of one year for such student maﬁbet under section 2-1,
and stated th§¥ the non-voting student member would not be
considered a member for the purpose of éetermining a quorum
under section 2-3, |

Webster's Third international Pictionary défines
the term "member” as “one of the individuals composing a
socliety, ccmmunitf. aaaéciatzon cr_ofh@r group ag * ®* * 3
person who has baen»admitted, usually formally, to the
responsibilities and pxivileges_of some agsociation or joint

enterprise. {example: 'a member of a school's governing board')."
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It thus appears that it is the intention of the legislatgre

to install a student as a full member of the Board, sexrving a
specified term, and andowed with all the rights and privileges
of other mesbers of the Board, with the stated exceptione that
he cannot vote, and his presence at a meeting cannot be
included in determining a quorum. Certainly, one of the basic
rights of all members of the Board ;§ the right to attend
executive’aesaioha. and to deny tﬁe student member that right
is to ignore his status, éefined by gtatute. as a member of the
ten-member board.

The fact that he cannot be counted as a member for
purposes of establishing a quorum does not mean ﬁhat he is not
therefore entitled to be present. A quorum is defined as such
a nuﬁbor of the members of any body, which, when.duly assembled,
is legally competent to trxansact business. 59 Am. Jur. 24,
Parliamentary lLaw, § 6. |

A board cannot act unless it has a legally
constituted quorum. Since the student member cannot vote,
he cannot legally transact business, and the limitation of
his status for purposes of estadblishing a quorum is perfectly

consistént. However, the student member is still a member,
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and still has the privilege of attending meetings regardless
of whether the quorum.teguiremant is met. Section 2-3 df the
Public Community College Act requires that " + « = notice of
the time, purpose, and place of any special meeting shall be

given to each member in writing at ieast 5 days before the date

fixed for such meeting.” This section applies equally to
student and non-student members.

A The a#@war to your second question is in the affirmative.
A motion is defined “sj"§h9 formal mode in which a member submits
a suggestion or a p;eposéd measure or resolve for the consideration
and action of thé meetiné which, if adopted, become@ th§
rescolution, ﬁote. aé oréar of the body", (67 c,J.S.. Parliamentary
iaw, Q 5}, ér “a proposal or suggestion locking to'action in a

deliberative asseambly.” (DelLeww, Cather, and Co. v.-citx of

Joliet, 327 Il1l, App. 457.) Roberts Rules of Or@r. Seventh
Eﬁition. page 22, in discussing motions, statesz |

“Business is brought before an aseeﬁbly by the
motion of a member. A motion may itself bting
its subject to the assembly's attention, or the
motion may follow upen the presentatian of a
report or other communication.

‘ A motion is a formal proposal by a member,
in a meeting, that the aesembly take certain
action. The proposed action may be of a




Mr. Fred L. Wellman - 6

substantive nature, or it may consist in
expressing a certain view, or directing that
a particular investigation be conducted and
the findings reported to the assembly for
possible further action, or the like."
(Emphagis . added,)

w&hater‘é Third Neﬁ International Dictionary defines
*second" as "to support or assist (a apeaker or a cause) in
conient&on or debate; to endorse (a motion or a nomdnat1on) s§
that it might be debated or voted on under parliﬁysntary
proceﬁure}“ Seconding a motion means that the a#con&er agrees
that tha-motion°s$ould come before the meeting, and not that he
necessarily fhy@te’it.

it Qéuld"thus appear that the only way to bring new
business befoié'a Bogrﬂ. fcllowing established rules of orxrder,
is to make a motion. To hold that the student member would be
uﬁable to make motions of any kind would be to stxip him of
the opportunity to bring new business to the attention of the
Beard; subjects not as yet raised by other members of the Board.

Re wbulé thus be restricted to speaking only on such
subjecte properly raised on motions by other members. Indeed,
if he were to address a subject not brought up by a motion, he
would be subject to a "point of o?der" under parliamentary:rules.

This situation would not be in keeping with the legislative intent
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to affectuate "student‘xepreaentation“ on the Board.
~ The answer to your third question ies in the

affirmative. ASection 2«5 of the Public{Ccmmunity College
Act (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1973, ch. 122, par. 102-5) requires
reimbursement»fet the memberx's "actual and necessary expenses
while engaged in thnlperformanca of their dutiee." “Travel
expenses” would be such actual and necessary expenses as to
require reimbursement. |

With xegérd to your fourth quéstion.‘there may or may
not be other "rights and_privilegesﬁ that exténd to the student
maﬁbernas A necessary result oflthe express limitations placed
on his power to vote, or because of some other limitation
contained in the amendment. However, I cannot answer your
present question without reference to a specific factual situation
upon which to base an opinicn. 1In the.fufure, you may wish to
submit fnrthe:'opinien requests based on specific problems as
they arise.

In response to your fifth question, it is my opinicn
that the student member musﬁ take the cath of office, as
required by section 2-8 of the Public Community College Act.

It is also my opinion that the student member is not required
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to file a written statement of economic interest under section
4A-101 of the Illinois Governmental Ethics Act. (I1l. Rev.
Stat, 1973, ch. 127, par. 604A-101.) The student member does
not fall within any of the categories enumerated in section
43-101. In particular, he is not a "member of a Board or
Commission created by the illino&s'Cohstitution” under sub-
section (c¢) of section 4A-10l1, ncr is hé a person "whese
appointment to office is subject to confirmation by the senate®
under subsection (4).

_In sumaatioh. it is my opinion that the non-voting
student membe; of the Illinois Community College Board has the
right to attend any and all executive sessions of the Board, to
make and second mctions, and to be reimbursed for any actual and
necessary expenses while engaged in his duties, including travel
expenses to the Board meetings and other activities attahded'by
Board membera. It is my further opinion that he is required to
subscribe to an cath of office under section 2-8 of the Public
ﬁnmmunity_coliégg Act, and that he is not reqﬁired to file a
statement of economic interest under the Illinocis Governmental

Ethics Act,
Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




